

22-2839

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

ROBERT WHARTON,

v.

SUPERINTENDENT GRATERFORD SCI

THE PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,  
PAUL GEORGE, and NANCY WINKELMAN,  
*Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Order entered on September 12, 2022,  
in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
in Civil Action No. 2:01-cv-06049-MSG

---

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT'S  
RULE 11 SANCTIONS ORDER**

---

Roman Martinez  
Gregory B. in den Berken  
Christina R. Gay  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004-1304  
Tel.: (202) 637-2200  
Fax: (202) 637-2201  
Email: roman.martinez@lw.com  
greg.indenberken@lw.com  
christina.gay@lw.com

August 14, 2023

*Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae Counsel in Support of Affirmance*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Wharton’s Criminal Conduct And Brutal Murder Of Bradley And Ferne Hart.....	6
B.    Wharton’s Habeas Proceedings And This Court’s 2018 Remand Decision.....	8
C.    The District Attorney Office’s Post-Remand Concession Efforts.....	10
D.    The Pennsylvania Office Of Attorney General’s Investigation.....	13
E.    The District Court’s Evidentiary Hearing And May 2022 Order Denying Wharton’s Habeas Petition.....	17
F.    The District Court’s June 2022 Show-Cause Hearing.....	21
G.    The District Court’s September 2022 Order Imposing Rule 11 Sanctions On The DAO.....	23
PERTINENT RULES .....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	28
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SANCTIONING APPELLANTS SHOULD BE UPHeld .....	28
A.    The District Court’s Rule 11 Sanctions Order Is Reviewed Deferentially For Abuse Of Discretion.....	28

	<b>Page</b>
B. Rule 11 And The Duty Of Candor Impose Special Obligations On Prosecutors Not To Mislead The Court.....	29
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Sanctioning Appellants For Misrepresentations About Their Review Of Wharton’s Habeas Claim .....	36
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Sanctioning Appellants For Misrepresenting Their Communication With The Family.....	44
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO REFER THE PROCEEDINGS TO THE CHIEF JUDGE BEFORE IMPOSING SANCTIONS.....	48
A. The District Court’s Interpretation Of Its Local Rules Is Reviewed Deferentially For Abuse Of Discretion.....	48
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That Local Rule 83.6(V) Did Not Require It To Transfer The Disciplinary Proceedings At The Outset.....	48
C. Appellants Received Detailed Notice And Extensive Opportunities To Be Heard .....	55
CONCLUSION.....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
653 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011) .....28, 53, 54

*Arkansas Teacher Retirement System v. State Street Corp.*,  
25 F.4th 55 (1st Cir. 2022).....35, 42, 47

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....34

*Ex parte Burr*,  
501 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 529 (1824) .....52

*Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 32 (1991).....28, 52

*Commonwealth v. Pownall*,  
278 A.3d 885 (Pa. 2022).....46

*Commonwealth v. Wharton*,  
607 A.2d 710 (Pa. 1992).....7

*Commonwealth v. Wharton*,  
665 A.2d 458 (Pa. 1995).....6

*Commonwealth v. Wharton*,  
811 A.2d 978 (Pa. 2002).....8, 9

*Commonwealth v. Wharton*,  
886 A.2d 1120 (Pa. 2005).....6

*Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 384 (1990).....28, 29

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 5679190 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Six v. Generations Federal Credit Union</i> , 891 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	46
<i>Domain Protection, L.L.C. v. Sea Wasp, L.L.C.</i> , 23 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 704 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Eagan ex rel. Keith v. Jackson</i> , 855 F. Supp. 765 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	34, 35
<i>Garr v. United States Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Juniper v. Davis</i> , 74 F.4th 196 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	33
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 71 F.4th 511 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>Koch v. Pechota</i> , 744 F. App'x 105 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	31, 38, 47
<i>LaSalle National Bank v. First Connecticut Holding Group</i> , <i>L.L.C. XXIII</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Lewis v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 779 F. App'x 920 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	52
<i>In re Lightfoot</i> , 217 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	45, 47
<i>Maine Audubon Society v. Purslow</i> , 907 F.2d 265 (1st Cir. 1990).....	34, 39

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marino v. Usher</i> , 2014 WL 2116114 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	52
<i>Martin v. Brown</i> , 63 F.3d 1252 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	48
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, District 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. United States Department of the Navy</i> , 1995 WL 56602 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 70 F.3d 1256 (3d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	52
<i>In re Ronco, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 212 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	31, 38, 46
<i>Scott v. Vantage Corp.</i> , 64 F.4th 462 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	29, 30, 37
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	33, 39, 42
<i>Six v. Generations Federal Credit Union</i> , 891 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	31, 38, 39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9
<i>Taggart v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2255875 (E.D. Pa. June 3, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2023 WL 4578801 (3d Cir. July 18, 2023).....	52
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 655 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	29, 55

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1086 (Former 5th Cir. Unit B Nov. 12, 1981).....	34
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 928 F.2d 356 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 624 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	48
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equipment Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir.1993) .....	31
<i>Weitzner v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	48
<i>Wharton v. Vaughn</i> , 2012 WL 3535868 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Wharton v. Vaughn</i> , 722 F. App'x 268 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	5, 9, 10, 37, 38
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10, 38
<i>Woosley v. United States District Court, District of Connecticut</i> , 2016 WL 4247561 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2016) .....	53
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	39, 42

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(2)(A).....	20, 47
--------------------------------	--------

**STATE STATUTES**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 11.201(4) .....	47
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 11.201(5) .....	47
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 11.213(b) .....	47

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 11.213(e).....	47
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 11.213(f).....	47
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9541 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(d)(6).....	8
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(d)(10).....	8
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(e)(4).....	7
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(e)(8).....	7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function</i> (4th ed. 2017), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/">https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/</a> .....	31, 32
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	40, 49
Eastern District of Pennsylvania Local Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1 .....	51
Eastern District of Pennsylvania Local Rule of Civil Procedure 83.6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1).....	51
Bruce A. Greene, <i>Candor in Criminal Advocacy</i> , 44 Hofstra L. Rev. 1105 (2016).....	32
Gregory P. Joseph, <i>Sanctions: The Federal Law of Litigation Abuse</i> (6th ed. 2021).....	34



	<b>Page(s)</b>
National District Attorneys Association, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (3d ed. 2009), <a href="https://ndaa.org/wp-content/uploads/NDAA-NPS-3rd-Ed.-w-Revised-Commentary.pdf">https://ndaa.org/wp-content/uploads/NDAA-NPS-3rd-Ed.-w-Revised-Commentary.pdf</a> .....	32
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8(d) .....	33
